prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

(i) Exposure to interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

Variable-rate instruments As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Non-current borrowings  639.79  755.53

Current borrowings  509.26  346.72

Interest rate sensitivity:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars  Profit or (loss)

 100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

As at March 31, 2025

Non - current borrowings  (6.40)  6.40

Current borrowings  (5.09)  5.09

Total  (11.49)  11.49

Dharmaj Crop Guard Limited   •   Annual Report 2024-25156

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

For the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts are in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars  Profit or (loss)

 100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

As at March 31, 2024

Non - current borrowings  (7.56)  7.56

Current borrowings  (3.47)  3.47

Total  (11.02)  11.02

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates to the company’s
operating activities denominated in United States Dollar (USD).

The following table sets forth information relating to unhedged foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2025 and
March 31, 2024.

(i) Foreign currency financial assets

Particulars  As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

In foreign
currency

Amount In foreign
currency

Amount

Trade receivables:

 - USD  72,334.97  6.19  -   -

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand

 - USD  2,676.57  0.23  888.81  0.07

Total  75,011.54  6.42  888.81  0.07

(ii) Foreign currency financial liabilities

Particulars  As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

In foreign
currency

Amount In foreign
currency

Amount

Trade payables:

 - USD 25,51,961.14 218.40 5,86,200.00 48.87

Current borrowings:

Foreign currency buyers' credit 11,36,840.00 97.29 - -

Total 36,88,801.14 315.69 5,86,200.00 48.87

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

157

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

For the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts are in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

Strategic Review   •   Statutory Reports   •   Financial Statements

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities.

Particulars  Profit or (loss)

5% Increase 5% Decrease

Effect in amount

March 31, 2025

USD  (15.46)  15.46

March 31, 2024

USD  (2.44)  2.44

(B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s receivables, from deposits with landlords and other
security deposits and also arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is
equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in
financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position,